

CS 450/18

**HARMEET SINGH Vs. HARVINDER KAUR AND
OTHERS**

07.01.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff.
Sh. Kailash Rana and Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld.
Counsels for the Defendant no.1.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that one last witness now remained to be examined i.e. Sh. Gursharan Singh, as stated in serial no.3 in his list of witness.

Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff also prays for appointment of Ld. Local Commissioner for the purpose of examining the said witness as expeditiously as possible.

At request of the plaintiff, put up for recording of plaintiff's evidence before Ld. Local Commissioner.

I have considered submissions of parties and the backlog of pendency which is around 1200 in my court. It would be appropriate if local Commissioner be appointed in present suit for recording of such evidence. In view thereof, **Advocate Shashank Verma, Enrollment no. D-3078/2021, Chamber F-214, Lawyer's Block, KKD Court Complex, email: vermajii0021@gmail.com, Mobile no. 9560832733 and 9540046636** is hereby re-appointed as local commissioner in this case for recording of evidence.

Fee to be paid- Remuneration fee for recording of respective plaintiff's evidences by Local Commissioners is fixed at Rs.5,000/- per witness for each side and the same is to be borne by the plaintiff qua their evidences. The Stenographer can either be arranged by plaintiff on its own cost or in case the same

is arranged by Ld. LC, then the actual cost of typing shall be reimbursed by the plaintiff to Ld. LC.

Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Local Commissioner for recording of plaintiff's evidence on **15.01.2025 at 02.00 pm.**

Ld. LC is directed to record the plaintiff's evidence in the present suit and file report in the present matter on or before NDOH.

Put up for conclusion of PE/report of Ld. LC on **25.02.2025.**

Copy of this order be given dasti to counsels for both the parties as well as to Ld. LC.

(Ankur Jain-II)
DJ-02, SHD District
KKD/Delhi 07.01.2025