

07.01.2026

Both the regular stenographers are on leave.

Present:- Sh. Imran Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Pramod Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the defendant No. 1.
Sh. Neeraj Kaushik, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Deepak Kumar,
Ld. Counsel for D-2.

Today, matter listed for reply and arguments on application under Order XII Rule 6 CPC as well as on application under Section 151 CPC.

Ld. Proxy counsel for D-2 upon instruction submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the aforesaid application under Order XII Rule 6 CPC and would argue the matter straightaway.

On the other hand, the Ld. Counsel for the D-1 also submits that he also does not wish to file any reply to the aforesaid application and would argue the matter straightaway.

Heard.

At this state, Ld. Counsel for the parties jointly submit that there are chances of settlement between the parties and therefore, request to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre for settlement. Heard.

Considering the fact that there are possibility of settlement in the instant case, therefore, in the interest of justice, the matter be placed before **Mediation Centre, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi on 14.01.2026 at 12.30 PM.** Both the parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre on aforesaid date and time.

Matter is adjourned.

Put up for mediation report, if any / further proceedings on 03.02.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/07.01.2026